

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	
- v. -	:	14 Cr. 68 (KBF)
	:	
ROSS ULBRICHT,	:	
a/k/a "Dread Pirate Roberts,"	:	
a/k/a "DPR,"	:	
a/k/a "Silk Road,"	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
One St. Andrew's Plaza
New York, New York 10007

SERRIN TURNER
Assistant United States Attorney
-Of Counsel-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Complaint 2

 B. The Indictment..... 3

 C. Ulbricht’s Motion to Dismiss 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 A. Count One Sufficiently Alleges a Narcotics Conspiracy 7

 B. Count Two Sufficiently Alleges a Continuing Criminal Enterprise..... 14

 1. Count Two Sufficiently Alleges that Ulbricht Occupied a Position of Control 15

 2. Count Two Sufficiently Alleges a Continuing Series of Narcotics Violations 18

 C. Count Three Sufficiently Alleges a Computer Hacking Conspiracy 22

 D. Ulbricht’s Remaining Challenges to Counts One Through Three Are Meritless..... 25

 1. There Is No Basis to Construe the Statutes at Issue Not to Apply to
 Ulbricht’s Conduct..... 26

 2. The Statutes at Issue Are Neither Void for Vagueness Nor Overbroad 29

 E. Count Four Sufficiently Alleges a Money Laundering Conspiracy 33

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	20
<i>Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2011)	27
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961).....	26
<i>Cf. United States v. Gatien</i> , 18 Fed. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371, 381 (2005)	26
<i>Doe v. Bates</i> , 05 Civ. 91, 2006 WL 3813758 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2006).....	29
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 01 Civ. 6234 (SWK), 2002 WL 562647 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2002).....	9, 11, 34
<i>Murawski v. Pataki</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	27
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	32
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	19
<i>SEC v. Shavers</i> , 13 Civ. 416, 2013 WL 4028182 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2013).....	36
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1997 (2012)	34
<i>U.S. v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Al Kassar</i> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011)	38
<i>United States v. Alfonso</i> , 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6, 22
<i>United States v. All Right, Title and Interest in Real Property and Appurtenances Thereo Known as 143-147 East 23rd Street</i> , 888 F. Supp. 580 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 814889 (2d Cir. Mar. 4, 2014).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Apodaca</i> , 843 F.2d 421 (10th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Arditti</i> , 955 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1992).....	34, 36
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 161 (W.D.N.Y. 1999)	13, 21
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 94 F.3d 849 (4th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Chestaro</i> , 197 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1999).....	32

<i>United States v. Coffey</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 102 (E.D.N.Y.2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 423 F. App'x 452 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 884 F.2d 1550 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 785 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1986)	16, 17
<i>United States v. D'Amelio</i> , 683 F.3d 412 (2d Cir.2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012).....	35, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Esdaille</i> , 769 F.2d 104 (2d Cir. 1985)	13
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>United States v. Flaharty</i> , 295 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2002)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 09 Cr. 168 (RPP), 2011 WL 1311818 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Garcia–Torres</i> , 280 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Goldberg</i> , 756 F.2d 949 (2d Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 686 F.3d 122 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 154 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>United States v. Hysohion</i> , 448 F.2d 343 (2d Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>United States v. Jarrett</i> , 12 Cr. 144, 2013 WL 1117871 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 18, 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 419 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Joyner</i> , 201 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 97 Cr. 50 (LEK), 1997 WL 625497 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 25, 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	30
<i>United States v. Lasky</i> , 967 F. Supp. 749 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. LeBlanc</i> , 24 F.3d 340 (1st Cir. 1994)	34
<i>United States v. Litchfield</i> , 986 F.2d (2d Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Mannino</i> , 635 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16, 17

<i>United States v. Martines-Chaves</i> , 131 Fed. App'x 151 (11th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , S1 06 Cr. 80 (NRB), 2007 WL 541653 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. McCullough</i> , 457 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Mullen</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 212 (W.D.N.Y. 2006)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	26
<i>United States v. Orozco-Prada</i> , 732 F.2d 1076 (2d Cir. 1984)	24
<i>United States v. Pagan</i> , 721 F.2d 24 (2d Cir.1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Palomares-Parra</i> , 116 Fed. App'x 71 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 643 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1981)	24
<i>United States v. Pike</i> , 01 Cr. 129A, 2006 WL 146061 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Polk</i> , 715 F.3d 238 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 314 Fed. App'x 344 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Sabbeth</i> , 262 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 541 F.3d 63 (2d Cir.2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 395 F. Supp.2d 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Scarpa</i> , 913 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1990)	16
<i>United States v. Serrano</i> , 57 Fed. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992)	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 04 Cr. 222S, 2006 WL 3827419 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Sturmoski</i> , 971 F.2d 452 (10th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Tannenbaum</i> , 934 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1991)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 758 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 986 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 16

United States v. Walker, 912 F. Supp. 655 (N.D.N.Y. 1996) 16

United States v. Walsh, 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999) 6

United States v. Wydermyer, 51 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 7

United States v. Zambrano, 776 F.2d 1091 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 23, 24

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 32

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030(b) 2, 30

18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(4)..... 33, 38

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h) 2, 33

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)..... 3, 20

21 U.S.C. § 841(h) 3

21 U.S.C. § 843(b) 3

21 U.S.C. § 846..... passim

21 U.S.C. § 848..... passim

21 U.S.C. § 856..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7)..... 10

47 U.S.C. § 230..... 5, 27, 28, 29

Other Authorities

IRS Notice 2014-21, *available at* <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-14-21.pdf> 36

U.S. Department of the Treasury, Financial Crimes Enforcement Network, *Guidance, Application of FinCEN’s Regulations to Persons Administering, Exchanging, or Using Virtual Currencies*, March 18, 2013, *available at* http://fincen.gov/statutes_regs/guidance/html/FIN-2013-G001.html..... 37

United States v. Paunescu, 13 Cr. 41 (RPP), Indictment (S.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 17, 2013) 30

United States v. Ulbricht, 13 Cr. 6919 (JPO), Verified Claim and Statement (filed Dec. 12, 2013) 36

United States v. Willems, 11 Cr. 1137, Indictment (C.D. Ca. filed Nov. 29, 2011) 30
